<u>GOVT. OF ASSAM</u> OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE -CUM-<u>CHAIRMAN DISTRICT LEGAL SERVICES</u> <u>AUTHORITY, DARRANG, MANGALDAI</u>

Advertisement No.2 Dated: 23/07/2024

As per ASLSA Letter No. ASLSA 192/2019/1081 Dated 18/07/2024 applications are invited from intending lawyers in the *Standard application form* (as provided by NALSA) for filling up the following posts under the establishment of the District Legal Services Authority, Mangaldai, Darrang as shown below:

Sl. No.	Name of Post	No. of Vacancy	Educational Qualification	Honorarium (Retainer Fee)
1.	Deputy Chief Legal Aid Defense Counsel	02	 Practice in Criminal law for at least 7 years, Excellent understanding of criminal law, 	Rs. 50,000/- to 75,000/-
			3.Excellent oral and written communication skills,	
			4.Skill in legal research:	
			*Thorough understanding of ethical duties of defence counsel,	
			*Ability to work effectively and efficiently with others,	
			*Must have handled at least 20 criminal trials in Sessions Courts.	
			5. IT Knowledge with proficiency in work.	
2.	Assistant Legal Aid Defense Counsel	03	1. Practice in criminal law from 0 to 3 years.	Rs. 25,000/- to 50,000/-
			2. Good oral and written communication skills.	
			3. Thorough understanding of ethical duties of defence counsel.	
			4. Ability to work effectively and	

	efficiently with others.	
	5. Excellent writing and research skills.	
	6. IT Knowledge with proficiency in work.	

Terms and Condition:

1. Candidates must be an Indian Citizen as defined in Articles 5to 8 of the Constitution of India.

2. The appointments shall be purely temporary and on contract basis and doesn't entitle the person to be regularized as Govt. Service.

3. After expiry of the contract period of 02 (two) years maximum, the contractual agreement automatically stand terminated unless renewed by the competent authority.

4. The service may be extended after appropriate break in service, subject to the approval of the Hon'ble Executive Chairman, Assam State Legal Services Authority, Guwahati.

5. Duly filled applications on standard application form (which is enclosed herewith) along with self attested photocopies of all the relevant testimonials and 02 (two) copies of recent passport size photographs should be addressed to the Secretary, District Legal Services Authority, Darrang, Mangaldai. The name of the post should be mentioned clearly at the top of the Envelop. Providing of contact no with email ID are compulsory.

6. Applications will be received in the office of the District Legal Services Authority, Darrang till 5 P.M. or by post on all working days on or before $\underline{31^{st} July, 2024}$

7. Applications received after the last date of submission will be rejected. The undersigned shall not be responsible for any postal delay.

8. Incomplete applications will be summarily rejected without assigning any reason. *For eg.* an application not accompanied with at least copies of 05 (five)Judgments along with photocopies of at least 05 cross examinations before the Sessions Court for the post of Deputy Chief Legal Aid Defense Counsel will be rejected.

9. The undersigned reserves the right to cancel the advertisement and to modify any terms and conditions mentioned in this advertisement. The Selection Committee shall have the right to relax the criteria/qualifications for the post of Deputy Chief Legal Aid Defense Counsel as special consideration as per letter dated 22-07-2024 letter no. ASLSA 192/2019/1100 received from the Hon'ble Member –Secretary of Assam State Legal Services Authority, Guwahati.

10.List of eligible candidates, date, time and venue will be published in the official website of District Judiciary, Darrang, Mangaldai i.e. *darrangjudiciary.gov.in.* and on the Notice Board of District Judiciary ,Darrang and DLSA, Darrang.

11. The mode for conducting the interview is Walk in Interview.

12. The full details of the qualification, nature of work profile, service period, code of ethics and other service related aspects can be perused from the legal Aid Defense Counsel System Scheme which is available in the office website of the District Judiciary, Darrang, Mangaldai i.e. *darrangjudiciary.gov.in.*

13. No individual call letters will be issued to the candidates; candidates are requested to visit the given official website (*darrangjudiciary.gov.in.*) regularly for further information and for updates.

Sd/-

(A. Bhattacharyya) District and Sessions Judge -cum-Chairman, District Legal Services Authority, <u>Darrang, Mangaldai</u>.